



UNITED STATES  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555

FEB 20 1981

Docket No. 50-344

Portland General Electric Company  
ATTN: Mr. Bart D. Withers  
Vice President - Nuclear  
121 S.W. Salmon Street  
Portland, Oregon 97204

Gentlemen:

We have received a copy of your application dated October 24, 1980 (License Change Application 68) which was filed with the Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation (ONRR) for review. The application proposed Technical Specification changes relating to the following areas for the Trojar Nuclear Plant, and included a Class III fee of \$4,000 pursuant to 10 CFR 170.22:

1. Fuel handling accident,
2. Decay heat removal system, and
3. Minimum water level required during refueling operations.

The ONRR staff has provided data to us which conclude that: (a) items 1 and 2 above both involved consideration of a single and separate safety issue each; therefore, they require a Class III fee of \$4,000 for each, and (b) item 3 above involved an administrative consideration which qualifies it for a Class II fee of \$1,200. On this basis, an additional sum of \$5,200 is required for your October 24 application, and it is requested that your Company remit this amount to our office. We consider this the final fee determination for your October 24 application since the ONRR staff has completed the application review and issued Amendment No. 54 to License No. NPF-1 on December 11, 1980.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in cursive script that reads "Reba M. Diggs".

Reba M. Diggs  
Facilities Program Coordinator  
License Fee Management Branch  
Office of Administration

8103060486